
 
  

 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

To: Members of the Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Oxfordshire Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

 

Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 

Membership 
Chairman – Councillor Ian Hudspeth (Leader, Oxfordshire County Council) 

Vice Chairman - Dr Kiren Collison (Clinical Chair, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 

Board Members: 

Stuart Bell CBE Chief Executive, Oxford Health Foundation Trust 

Lucy Butler 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Director for Children’s Services 

Christine Gore District Councils Representative 

Cllr Steve Harrod 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Cabinet Member for Children & Family Services and Chairman, 
Children’s Trust 

Dr Bruno Holthof Chief Executive, Oxford University Hospitals Foundation Trust 

Cllr Andrew McHugh 
(Cherwell District Council) 

Chairman, Health Improvement Partnership Board 

Val Messenger 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Director of Public Health -Interim 

Louise Patten Chief Executive, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

David Radbourne 
(NHS England) 

Director of Commissioning Operations (South Central) 

Yvonne Rees 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chief Executive, Oxfordshire County Council 

Dr Ben Riley 
(Oxfordshire GP Federation) 

GP Representative 

Prof George Smith Chairman, Healthwatch Oxfordshire 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health and Chairman, 
Older People’s Joint Management Group 

Kate Terroni 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Director for Adult Services 

Louise Upton 
(Oxford City Council) 

Vice-Chairman, Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 

Notes:• Date of next meeting: 14 March 2019 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive January 2019  
  
Contact Officer: Julie Dean, Tel: 07393 001089 

julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting? 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Ian Hudspeth  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Welcome and Context  
 

 10:10 
10 minutes 
 
The Chairman will welcome the CQC inspectors to the meeting and will provide 
context/background to the CQC follow-up review. 
 

6. CQC Local System Review Progress Report (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 10:20 
80 Minutes 
 
Following the local CQC system review of Oxfordshire, which took place in November 
2017, the CQC
[...]
e necessary support and have access 

to services.  

• System leaders should ensure that better advice, information and guidance is offered to 

people funding their own care.  

• The trusted assessor model must continue to be embedded. 

Engagement priorities 

• System leaders must continue to engage with people who use services, families and 

carers when reviewing strategies and integrated systems and structures to ensure these 

are co-produced. 

Page 2



Page | 3 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

• Engagement and partnership working with the voluntary, community and social 

enterprise (VCSE) sector should be reviewed to improve how the sector is used.  

System leaders built their action plan around the areas for improvement identified by the Care 

Quality Commission (CQC)’s November 2017 local system review report for Oxfordshire. At the 

time of our progress review, system leaders were eight months into an 18-month action plan. 

We have assessed progress against the action plan and grouped this into the following 

themes: 

• Strategic approach to meeting the needs of older people 

• Culture and collaboration 

• Winter planning 

• Market shaping 

• Workforce  

• Review of pathways, points of access and services 

• Housing – equipment and adaptations 

• Carers 

• People who fund their own care 

 

What progress had been made following the local system review?  

• System leaders had undertaken significant work to reset the culture of their 

organisations and develop relationships. This had enabled a sense of shared purpose 

and endeavour, and a willingness to take a system-based approach to resolving 

challenges and planning for the future.  

• There was a stronger strategic approach emerging that embodied the principles of co-

production. This was evident in the development of the older people’s and Health and 

Wellbeing Board strategies. VCSE sector representatives shared that, although it was 

not fully developed, partnership working had strengthened and that they felt listened to 

by system leaders. Carers’ representatives also felt that engagement had improved. 

• Leaders now need to ensure this approach is embedded through the next tiers of 

management so that all staff understand and adopt a collaborative approach to service 

planning and delivery. 

• The membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board had been extended to include 

wider partner representation such as the district councils and chief executives from the 

NHS foundation trusts and the clinical commissioning group (CCG). The inclusion of 

wider partners was considered crucial to the resolution of system-wide issues such as 

affordable housing, and to supporting the development of community models and local 

hubs. 

Page 3



Page | 4 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

• System leaders had undertaken evaluation and learning opportunities from the previous 

winter. A Winter Planning Director had been appointed and winter planning had started 

earlier in the year. Joint planning for winter 2018/19 was based on a system-wide 

collaborative approach that included engagement and involvement from the VCSE 

sector. Learning from the previous year had been applied to improve system capacity 

and anticipate risks. Confidence in the system’s resilience to respond to surges in 

demand had increased as a result. 

• In the absence of the recommended comprehensive review of pathways, work had 

taken place around patient flow. There had been a positive tactical response to delayed 

transfers of care, including improved support in primary care in relation to hospital 

avoidance, and planning for a wider approach to preventative services. 

• We saw some practical examples where improved cross-system relationships had 

improved outcomes for people. For example, work had been undertaken to successfully 

reduce t
[...]
iew progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

outside of the hospital setting so they could then be assessed for their longer-term 

needs in the right place. We found that this was not fully embedded. 

• For people who funded their own care, support, advice and brokerage services 

remained underdeveloped. This was recognised by system leaders. Work had taken 

place to improve access to information on the local authority’s website, to help people 

who fund their own care. However, the planned development of a brokerage service for 

self-funders had not yet begun. There was an expectation that a mandate to commence 

this work was due to be agreed shortly after our visit. 

  

Page 5



Page | 6 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

Background to the review 
 

Introduction and context 

Between August 2017 and July 2018 CQC undertook a programme of 20 reviews of local 

health and social care systems at the request of the Secretaries of State of Health and Social 

Care and for Housing, Communities and Local Government. These reviews looked at how 

people move between health and social care services, including delayed transfers of care, with 

a focus on people aged 65 and over. The reports from these reviews and the end of 

programme report, Beyond Barriers can be found on our website. 

CQC was asked by the Secretaries of State to revisit a small number of the areas that received 

a local system review to understand what progress had been made. This report presents the 

findings from our progress review of Oxfordshire in November 2018.  

How we carried out the progress review 
 

The review team included two CQC reviewers and two specialist advisors, one from a local 

government background and one from a health background. 

This follow-up review considered system performance against the action plan developed as 

part of the initial local system review as well as other areas for improvement hi
[...]
me progress has 

been made, particularly in the coming together of local leaders to begin to find local solutions 

to address winter pressures and pathways of care for older people. However, while the 

important foundations of improved culture and relationships within the system had been put in 

place, this did not yet fully extend to the VCSE sector and the independent provider sector. 

Strategic approach to meeting the needs of older people  

• Since the local system review in November 2017, we found a new drive and 

commitment from local leaders that had led to improved working relationships, better 

partnership working and a sense of shared endeavour. There was a good 

understanding of local population needs gained through conducting robust analysis 

and system-wide engagement. A draft Oxfordshire Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy (2018 to 2023) and the draft Oxfordshire Older People’s Strategy 2019 to 

2024 were due to be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2018, 

shortly after our progress review. 

• Since our last visit, the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board had been 

extended to include wider partner representation, such as the district councils and 

chief executives from the NHS foundation trusts, and the CCG. These were 

considered crucial to the resolution of system-wide issues such as affordable housing 

and to supporting the development of community models and local hubs. 

Culture and collaboration 

• At our local system review in November 2017, we identified that system leaders 

needed to create a culture that would support inter-agency collaboration and 

integration. To support our analysis, we undertook a relational audit to gather views on 

how relationships across the system were working. In their action plan, system leaders 

proactively analysed our audit results to identify key themes and issues to address. 

The work was built into an Organisation Development Programme facilitated through 

an external agency. Development workshop sessions were also held for Health and 

Wellbeing Board members.  

• There had been changes in senior leadership across Oxfordshire County Council and 

Oxfordshire CCG since our local system review in 2017. Despite these changes, at our 

progress review, system leaders told us that relationships had improved across health 

and social care organisations and with elected members of the council. This had 

promoted more collaborative working. We heard from VCSE sector representatives 

that there was a more joined up approach to the development of strategy and they felt 

better engaged as partners, although there were further improvements to be made. 

Page 12



Page | 13 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

• An Integrated System Delivery Board (ISDB) had been established where system 

leaders met monthly to oversee the integration of the health and social care system 

and transformation of services. The board also had oversight of the CQC local system 

review action plan. At our local system review in November 2017, we found that the 

alignment between local plans and the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire 

West Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) transformation plan had 

contributed to delays in the development of local strategies to support older people in 

Oxfordshire. At our progress review, system leaders told us that the ISDB was the 

forum for engagement with the STP. The ISDB had agreed which components of 

service delivery would sit within the STP integrated care system while local delivery 

was addressed. This meant that wider system developments would not slow local 

transformation. 

Winter planning 

• In November 2017 our review identified concerns regarding winter planning. Some 

leaders and frontline staff felt that planning had been left too late and they were not 

confident that there was capacity in the syst
[...]
  

• At our local system review in November 2017 analysis of our data showed that 53.2% 

of people in Oxfordshire were funding their own nursing and residential care, 

compared to an England average of 38%. We identified that there needed to be better 

advice, information and guidance offered to people who fund their own care. System 

leaders told us that a Live Well Oxfordshire website had been developed in partnership 

with Age UK and Affinity. This was a directory of information about services that 

provided a range of support – from gardening and shopping, to care homes and 

domiciliary care agencies.  

What improvements are still needed to be made? 
 

A strategic approach to meeting the needs of older people  

• Following our local system review in November 2017, system leaders identified that 

there was a need to improve performance reporting to support conversations with 

elected members of the county and district councils. There were high-level metrics to 

support discussions and challenge at the Health and Wellbeing Board. However, 

system leaders recognised that there needed to be more robust use of performance 

data, including timescales and outcomes. This should have a particular focus on action 

planning to ensure that actions were having a positive impact on local communities.  

Page 16



Page | 17 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

• We found that the pace of strategic development was slow. We had identified a need 

to review the older people’s strategy and while we acknowledged that a draft strategy 

was due to be presented at the Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2018, a 

revised strategy was not expected to be agreed until the end of January 2019. This 

meant that it had taken more than a year to develop a strategy. Additionally, 

embedding a delivery plan to support the strategy had not been factored in.  

Culture and collaboration 

• While acknowledging the go
[...]
g pathways of care described a number of actions as complete, such as 

reviews of the Home First service and short-stay beds. A new model for discharge had 

been identified based on three simplified pathways of care out of hospital. It was not 

yet clear when these would be rolled out.  

Housing – keeping people in their own home 

• At our review in November 2017, we identified that housing support services should be 

included in multidisciplinary working to support identifying people’s needs earlier so 

that they could be helped to live at home. There was further work to do with system 

leaders who managed planning and housing. For example, in one area there were a lot 

of new build homes intended to be lifetime homes. However, the structures did not 

have the strength to support some adaptions. For example, ceilings could not take 

track hoists. Work was underway to develop closer links between occupational 

therapists and district teams to address issues such as these. There was a need for a 

wider system understanding of the impact of changing demographics and an ageing 

population.  

• Funding for housing adaptations was inconsistent across Oxfordshire. For example, in 

one part of the county, Better Care Fund support for the Disabled Facilities Grant 

(DFG) meant that means testing for equipment and adaptations was not required up to 

a certain limit, whereas in other parts of the county this was not applicable. System 

leaders were restricted in how they could address this as DFG allocations to local 

housing authorities are determined nationally. 

• Frontline community and social care staff felt that there was still a tendency for hospital 

staff to be risk averse. There needed to be a greater understanding of the benefits of 

equipment and technology and the extent to which that could enable people to remain 

independent. Staff felt that there was an emphasis on providing care packages to meet 

people’s needs and alternative options were not maximised. 

Carers 

• The action plan arising from our local system review in November 2017 described 

actions relating to care and support for people in caring roles. However, it did not 

clearly articulate how system leaders could assure themselves that carers were 

receiving support and had access to services. This presented a risk that people would 

not come into contact with services until they were in crisis. Opportunities to offer early 

support to enable families to stay at home together could therefore be missed. There 

was a carers strategy in place however system leaders acknowledged that this work 

was underdeveloped. 

 

Page 19



Page | 20 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

People who fund their own care  

• In November 2017 we heard that 53.2% percent of people funded their own residential 

and nursing home care provision. This was higher than the comparator average of 

44.7% and the England average of 38%. Support for people who fund their own care 

was not prioritised by system leaders and key actions described in the action plan, for 

example the creation of a brokerage service for self-funders, did not have planned 

delivery dates. System leaders acknowledged that their plans were underdeveloped. 

• We heard from staff that there was a need to provide further support for people who 

fund their own care. We heard that neighbouring authorities had developed a core offer 

for assessment of self-funders and early work had started on this in Oxfordshire but it 

was not yet in place. It was recognised that a lack of routine assessment and 

signposting may lead to people unnecessarily opting for long-term and sometimes 

inappropriate residential care. Frontline staff felt that many people who were delayed in 

hospital were self-funders with some people choosing to move into residential care.  

• System leaders recognised that this was a shortfall, however they told us that they had 

needed to prioritise work around organisational development and winter planning.  

What are the reflections of system leaders in Oxfordshire? 
 

• System leaders told us that there had been improved relationships and collaboration 

across health and social care organisations. They intended to build on this as they 

transformed services to realise their vision of integrated health and social care services in 

Oxfordshire.  

• Work to co-produce strategic and operational plans with people who use services, 

independent providers and the VCSE sector was seen as a key enabler by leaders across 

the system. There was a recognition of the need to strengthen this way of working.  

• There was a recognition that the pace of change was slow. They felt that the timescales in 

the original action plan were optimistic given the scale of change required. Now that they 

had made some key appointments there was an opportunity to start to plan and deliver 

more ambitious plans at pace. 

• A number of workstreams were aligned and system leaders were active in the 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West STP. Leaders were also mindful of the 

need to develop strategic plans for Oxfordshire based on local needs and reflect the 

balance required between the STP and local plans to achieve the best outcomes for 

people. 

 

 

Page 20



Page | 21 Care Quality Commission: Local system review progress report – Oxfordshire (January 2019) 

Direction of travel 

 

Areas for future focus  

 

• The good work to develop relationships and address cultural change should continue and 

be embedded throughout the Oxfordshire health and social care system to improve the 

quality of services for older people in Oxfordshire. The older people’s strategy should be 

agreed and implemented. 

• The good work to develop relationships and address cultural change should be embedded 

throughout Oxfordshire’s health and social care system. This should include engagement 

with the VCSE sector and independent providers. 

• Timescales and targets for service delivery should be more ambitious to improve the pace 

of transformation. This includes plans such as the rollout of the CHC service specification. 

Reviews and evaluations of projects and pilots should be translated into decision making 

and wider delivery where appropriate. 

• Performance metrics and reporting should be improved to support oversight and challenge 

with elected members of the district and county councils. These also need to be developed 

to provide outcome measures to test the effectiveness of plans. 

• Commissioning with the independent social care market should be reviewed to move away 

from a transactional and traditional approach, and providers should be engaged in plans to 

support the development of the market.  

• The draft workforce strategy for Oxfordshire should be agreed with the STP and 

implemented at pace, including the work with independent social care providers to support 

a sustainable workforce. 

• The comprehensive review of pathways of care should be undertaken. Discharge to assess 

processes should be evaluated and streamlined to move away from bed-based 

assessments where possible. Housing needs, particularly equipment and adaptation 

needs, should be addressed as part of this review. 

• Further organisation development work should take place to address the culture of frontline 

staff, particularly medical staff, to enable a strength-based approach to care planning.  

• Support for carers and for people who fund their own care should be developed, 

particularly plans for the brokerage system which need to be allocated deliverable 

timescales. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CQC Local System Review Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
  

 

 

 
 

OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 29 January 2019 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 11.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Kiren Collison (Vice-Chairman) 
Stuart Bell 
Lucy Butler 
Christine Gore 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Dr Bruno Holthof 
District Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Val Messenger 
Louise Patten 
Yvonne Rees 
Ben Riley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Prof George Smith 
Kate Terroni 
City Councillor Louise Upton 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

Other Persons in 
Attendance: 
 

 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

If you have a query please contact Julie Dean, Tel: 07393 001089 
(julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
(Agenda No. 1) 

 

 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, in particular Ann 
Ford, Deanna Westwood and Nick Warren, Care Quality 
Commission. 
 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
(Agenda No. 2) 

 

 

 
An apology for absence was received from David Radbourne.  
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

 

 
Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services, declared a personal 
interest in the business of the Board for this meeting, on account 
of her future new appointment as a chief inspector of Adult Social 
Care in the Care Quality Commission. The Chairman took this 
opportunity to thank her on behalf of all members of the Board for 
her valuable input into the Board’s work and wished her well for 
the future. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

 

 
No requests had been received to submit a petition or address 
the meeting. 
 

 

5 Welcome and Context 
(Agenda No. 5) 

 

 

 
Prior to the presentation to be given by the CQC, the Chairman 
gave a brief contextual summary of the current scene. He pointed 
out that nothing contained within the Action Plan had held any 
surprise and indeed had given a platform for the Board to take 
forward its plans for a full review of the Board’s governance. The 
Board had asked itself what rationale for strategic leadership was 
required from the point of view of patients/residents who required 
a smooth flow across the system and joined-up care.  

 



 

 

6 CQC Local System Review Progress Report 
(Agenda No. 6) 

 

 

 
At the conclusion of their presentation the Inspectors briefly 
summarised their findings as a significant amount of work had 
been done, but there was more to do. This, they could say with 
confidence, would be conducted with the same strong 
commitment already shown. The Board was advised not to place 
too much emphasis on chasing the performance indicators, but to 
embed good practice which would in turn deliver good 
performance. 
 
The Chairman thanked the CQC inspectors for their presentation 
stating that the review had given the Board some welcome 
impetus and challenge. He pointed out that he had visited the 
John Radcliffe Hospital to observe how the teams were working 
and was impressed by the lack of demarcation between Health 
and Social Services.  
 
Stuart Bell added his agreement with the helpful advice given by 
the CQC which was not to become too led by performance 
indicators. Using the example of DToC, he commented that there 
was a need to think more about the need to focus on hospital 
avoidance, adding that progress had been made on this. The 
CQC’s first report had been very helpful in advocating this. Ann 
Ford commented that a solution to problems such as DToC was 
to tackle the broader symptoms, rather than the performance 
indicators. However, it had to be said that performance indicators 
were important and served to inform the conversation. A longer, 
more strategic outcome - focused approach was more beneficial. 
 
Kate Terroni thanked the CQC for a very balanced report which 
had given recognition to the progress made. However, she 
expressed her surprise that the CQC had challenged the pace of 
the review, stating that there had been a keenness on the part of 
the Board to do things correctly and in the right order, which, in 
all, had taken some time. Deanna Westwood stated that the 
Board’s whole ‘joint vision’ approach had been very helpful and 
showed shared endeavour. Indeed, the CQC would like to see 
this approach to be rolled out across the country. 
 
A member of the Board asked how to embed the changes across 
the whole of the workforce, asking also for examples of systems 
which had successfully changed. Deanna Westwood, in her reply,  
recognised that this was also the biggest challenge for Stoke – on 
– Trent, which was one of the other authorities reviewed. During 
the review, the CQC had seen relationships much repaired, and 
collaborative working in place across the system. Top leaders at 

 



 

Stoke had empowered staff to get engaged and run with the 
changes, so that they could personally identify the wins and thus 
believe in the vision and make it their own. At management level 
there was clear, visible leadership and good strategic direction. 
Louise Patten added that this gave her a cross-cutting challenge 
and was key learning for her – as it was for all staff. The key 
issue was how the Board could keep hold of the methods used. In 
response to this, Ann Ford undertook to share any methodology 
which the CQC had utilised, for example, relational audit, key 
lines of enquiry and reduced data set. She suggested that this 
could be used with peers in order to give a good indication of the 
direction of travel. 
 
The Stakeholder Reference Group had been formed as a key 
mechanism for other groups to have their say in the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The Chairman added his recognition of the importance of working 
with district council colleagues on housing for the workforce, 
which was a primary issue facing the system. There was 
considerable discussion by the Board in relation to housing 
issues and a number of issues raised. There were as follows: 
 

- There were very ambitious targets associated with the 
number of housing to be delivered by 2031 and it was 
important to ensure that some developments contained 
homes which were designed as homes for life. Extra 
care housing appeared to be seen often as an ‘extra’ to 
the economy. There was a call amongst members of 
the Board for the process to be integrated to ensure 
residents had the best quality facilities. Affordable 
housing set the scene for a caring Oxfordshire. A 
member called for a joint approach from decision -
makers around the Board table to follow Cherwell 
District Council’s bid to endeavour to influence 
developers. It was recognised that the biggest 
challenge was money and how to spend it in relation to 
the engagement in and delivery of front-line services; 
 

- It was pointed out that there was a need to make 
affordable housing available to workers already living in 
Oxfordshire to ensure opportunities were available for 
Health and Social Care employees. There were many 
jobs unfortunately being lost in retail which could afford 
opportunities for a change of career in Health and 
Social Care; 

 
- A member pointed out that there was a need to take a 

step back and reassess the district councils’ approach 
to the green belt and make a step change in policy 



 

approach. There were signs of a less stringent 
approach to this, which would open up opportunities for 
housing; and 

 
- A member of the Board wondered if the Board ought to 

be lobbying for Oxford weighting on salaries. 
 

Yvonne Rees commented that being a recent appointment, she 
had arrived into a system which was both collaborative and which 
put patients and residents at the heart of the issue. She added 
that, together with partners,  there was the ability now for the 
Board to take it to the next level. She added that the Board 
recognised the need to push forward. Stoke was exactly where 
Oxfordshire needed to be in terms of aspirational leadership and 
visibility. 
 
The Chairman concluded the meeting by thanking Deanna 
Westwood, Ann Ford and Nick Warren for attending and for their 
very valuable presentation and looked forward to a further review 
of where Oxfordshire had got to next summer.   
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2019 


